#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.	formerly known as HARRIS N.A.	06/28/2013	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLEN BROTHERS, INC.
Street Address:	3737 Halsted Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60609
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77708966	ALLEN BROTHERS STEAKS
Serial Number:	77448880	ALLEN BROTHERS THE GREAT STEAKHOUSE STEA
Serial Number:	77580311	PET STEAKTOPIA
Serial Number:	77916170	RED MARBLE
Serial Number:	77916227	REDMARBLE
Serial Number:	77916205	REDMARBLE
Serial Number:	77370085	STEAKTOPIA
Registration Number:	2703418	ALLEN BROTHERS
Registration Number:	3286123	ALLEN BROTHERS
Registration Number:	3297650	ALLEN BROTHERS
Registration Number:	2733674	ALLEN BROTHERS THE GREAT STEAKHOUSE STEA
Registration Number:	2711282	GO TO THE SOURCE
Registration Number:	3948864	RED MARBLE
Registration Number:	3677839	WE DELIVER CERTAINTY

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005061 FRAME: 0259

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3125212860

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312.521.2760

Email: jhanrath@muchshelist.com

Correspondent Name: James P. Hanrath, Much Shelist, P.C.

Address Line 1: 191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1615

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0008582.0014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James P. Hanrath
Signature:	/james p. hanrath/
Date:	07/01/2013

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Trademark Release#page5.tif source=Trademark Release#page6.tif

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT of Trademarks dated <u>Jone 28</u>, 2013 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., formerly known as HARRIS N.A., a national banking association, as Secured Party (the "Secured Party") as hereinafter described, with its mailing address and principal place of business at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603;

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ALLEN BROTHERS, INC., an Illinois corporation, with its mailing address and principal place of business at 3737 Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinois 60609 (the "Debtor"), and the Secured Party were parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated December 29, 2010 between the Debtor and the Secured Party which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2011 at Reel 004461, Frame 0763 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Secured Party, a security interest in and collateral assignment of the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to the Debtor;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;

The Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by any Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., formerly known as HARRIS N.A., as Secured Party

Name Joshua S. Hovermale

Vice President
Title:

### Schedule A To Trademark Collateral Agreement

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

ALLEN BROTHERS	United States	Rogistered	75022393	2703418	G4708003	29	Mests, namely, beof, lamit, vost.	Alien Brothers, Inc.
ALLEN BROTHERS	United States	Kegisterci	78870299	3206123	08/28/07	33	Retail store services leaturing foods, ordine retail store services featuring food, mail order estaing services featuring food, and wholesale stores featuring foods.	Alfae Brothers, Inc.
ALLEN BROTHERS	United States	Registereu	78870325	3297650	09/25/67	29,	29 - Meats, poultry, sousages, hot dogs, lish, sesfood, shellfish and cheeses; 30 - prepared feeds, namely, roasts, beef, stuffed filets, hern, crab cakes, stuffed strimp, seafood, bretzed shanks, ribs, meatleaf, brisket, Shepherd pie, beef boarquignome, meathalls, chili, burgers, bratwurst, sausages, jerky, poultry, soupa, cheese, pate, astay and cavier. Prepared foods, namely, dumptings and desperts namely size and cakes.	Allen Brothers, Inc.
ALLEN BROTHERS STEAKS (and Design)	United States	Aljowed	777708944	N/A		9. 3. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.	039 - Mest muledes; mests, somely, posk, hamburger, buffale and venison; poultry, namely, chickes, lurkey, duck and quail; senfood, namely, lubsters, shrimp, scallops, sea beas, salmon; fole gras; side diahos, namely, creamed spinach, green bean cessorote, mashed potatoes, prepared sweel potatoes, scallop potatoes, as gratin potatoes, scallop potatoes, as gratin potatoes, prepared pork and beams; appellzors, namely, chicken wings, duck adami, lobater stuffed poppers; georgenzots butter; herh butter; peam bourbon butter; cheeze; pate; heef satay; caviar; prepared foods, namely, rossis, beef, stuffed fish and meat filets, ham, crab cakes, stuffed shrimp, scallood, braised shanks, tibs, meatlood, braised, tibritant, tibri	Alles Brousers, Inc.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0768

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005061 FRAME: 0263

ALLEN BROTHERS THE OREAT STEAKHOUSE STEAKS	United Spains	Registered	77708986	2733674	07/08/03	35	food, online retail store services featuring food, mail and letephone order catalog services featuring food, and wholesale stores featuring foods.  Mail and telephone order catalog services featuring steaks and other meats.	Alten Brothoss, Inc.
ALLEN BROTHERS THE GREAT STEAKHOUSE STEAKS SINCE 1893 (and Design)	United States	Allowed - Pirst Extension	77448880			9 +	029 - Meats, namely, beef, beef steaks and beef roasts; appelizers, namely, quall, hacon, duck, salami, sausages, fole gras, seafood, artichoka dip, brie en crouse, crab cakes, crab meat, meat-based mousse, pate, cavier; poutry; lamb, rack of lamb; lamb cheps; pork; pork chops; pork roast; seafood and shelifish; game meats, namely, vention meat and huffelo meat; checaes; side dishes, namely, creamed spinach, potetoes au gratin; groon bean casserote, mashed potatoes, pork and brans; pre-cooked sweet putatoes; pre-cooked foods, namely, braised beef brisket, braised heef pot roast, pastrami beef brisket, beaf stew, meat loaf, snocked barbecue beef brisket, corned beef insh, beef bourguignonne, beef goulash, beef steganoff, barbecue beef, soups, smoked meats.  Shapherd's pie, braised beef, veal and innth shauks; ethnic foods, namely, chill, prepared entrees consisting primatily of meat with Sloppy Joe seasoning;  30 - Descriz, namely, cakes, chosageakes, pios, firmina, fruit roundes, soufflés, cubblers, chocalate and desseri mousse, tarts, petits fours, suffed pastries; samosas, puff pastries; dumplings, cornbread and pot pies; 35 - Online retail store services featuring food; mail order	Alles Grothers, live
GOTOTHESOURCE	United States	Registered	76431928	2711282	04/29/03	35	courses services featuring food. Retail mail order catalog services featuring means, prepared meats, poultry and based goods; computerized on-line retail services in the field of meats, prepared meats, poultry and based goods,	Affen Brothers, Inc.
PUT STEAKTOPIA	United States	Allowed - First Extension	77580311	NVA		31,	31 - Pet foods. 35 - Distributorship services featuring pet foods; catalog mail order services featuring pet foods; and unline stores featuring pet foods.	Alien Brothers, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0769

RED MARBLE	United States	Allowed	77916218	WA	797	Retail store services featuring feed, online retail store services featuring food, mail and telephone order estatog services featuring food, and witolesale stores featuring foods.	Alien Brothers, inc.
BU) MARINE	United Stares	Allowed	77916170	WA	29 30	29 - Meats, namely, best, steaks, roasts, prime rib, ribs, liver, pork, inm, hamburger, buffaio and venison; positry, namely, chicken and duck; sedfood, namely, creared apirach, scallops, sea bass, salmon; fole gras; side distince, namely, creared apirach, grown bean essacrole, masted pointoes, propared awest potences, propared pork and brans, duck salarni, stuffed poppers; butter; choese; pate, beef salay; caviur; stuffed fish, fish, shelifish, crab cakes, stuffed shrimp, soafood, braised sheaks, meaticaf, brisket, meaticaf, brisket, meaticaf, brisket, meaticaf, brisket, meaticaf, brisket, meaticaf, brisket, soups; Shepherd's pie; beef bourguignen 30 - Deaserts, namely, checaccakes, hramsu, souffies, fruit cobblers, cakes, pies, cupcakes, bisoults, tarts, and petits fours; candy bars, fruit routades; samosas; dumplings, macaconi and cheese, and cornbread; por pies; spicos; isaagan.	Alien Grothers, luc.
REDMARBLE	United States	Allawed	77916227	N/A	33	Retail store services featuring fead, antine retail store services featuring food, mail and telephone order catalog services featuring food, and wholesule stores featuring foods.	Allen Brothers, Inc.
UIT)MAKBLE	United Sistes	Allowed	77916205	24//	30	29 - Micats, namely, beef, steaks, roasts, prime rib, ribs, liver, pork, hem, hamburger, buffale and venicen, poulity, nemely, chicken and duck; scafcod, namely, chicken and duck; scafcod, namely, lobsters, shrimp, scallops, see base, astrom; fole gras; side dishes, namely, creamed spinneh, green bean casserole, mashed potatoes, prepared sweet potatoes, andice potatoes, an grain potatoes, prepared pork and beans, duck salami, stuffed goppers; builer; cheese; pate; beef solay; cavior; stuffed lish, lish, shellfish, crab cakes, stuffed shrimp, scafcod, braised shanks, meathaf, brisket, meathalls, chili, vent, lamb, bratwars, sauseges, hot dogs, bacon, jorky, sours; Shepherd's pic; beef beusguignen. 30 - Deaserts, namely, cheesecakes, tirantisu, souffiés, fruit cobbiers, cakes, pics, copeakes, hiscoins, laris, and petits fours; candy bars; fruit routates; sameras; dumplings, macaromi and cheese, and corabrend; put gies; spices; tangen.	Affen Brothers, Inc.

3.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0770

TRADEMARK

STEAKTOPIA	United States	Allowed - Fourth Extension	77370085	N/A		29	029 - Meats, poultry, sausages, hot dogs, fish, seafood, shellfish and cheeses; prepared fonds, manely, masts, beef, stuffed filots, ham, crab cakes, stuffed shrimp, seafood, brussed shanks, ribs, meatined, brisket. Shepherd pie, beef beurguigson, meathalls, chiti, hamburger petties, brutwerst, sausages, jerky, poultry, soops, pute, satey, and caster; 030 - Prepared focus, manely, dumplings and desserts, manely, pies and cakes.	Allen Bruthers, Inc.	
WE DELIVER CERTAINTY	United Status	Registores	78529704	3677839	69/11/69	33	Wholosale stores and ordering serices in the field of food.	Alica Brothers, Inc	

4

RECORDED: 01/27/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0771